

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HARRIS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN A. S. COLLIER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
60 East S. Temple,
Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 877-8102

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA I. RUSSELL
JULIE M. K. SIEGAL
GRACE C. BRIER
NICHOLAS A. AQUART
LAWRENCE A. WESCO
KEVIN J. DECKER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 10, 2023

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Mr. Harris’s Charge and the Pre-Trial Proceedings.....	4
B. Mr. Harris’s Trial and Death Sentence.....	7
C. The State Habeas Trial Court Conducted A Two-Week Evidentiary Hearing.....	7
D. The State Habeas Trial Court Concluded That Habeas Corpus Relief Was Warranted .	11
E. The TCCA Denied Relief.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The TCCA’s Decision Clearly Contravenes Established Law.	14
A. The Courts Below Erroneously Required That Mr. Harris’s Adaptive Deficits Be “Directly Related” to His Intellectual Functioning.....	15
B. The Courts Below Erroneously Limited The “Developmental Period” to Age 18.....	18
C. Mr. Harris Is Intellectually Disabled.	21

II. The TCCA Improperly Applied <i>Strickland's</i> Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Standard.....	22
A. Trial counsel's cursory intellectual disability investigation was objectively unreasonable and prejudicial.....	23
B. The TCCA failed to conduct the required “probing and fact-specific analysis” of Mr. Harris's ineffective assistance of counsel claim.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas, <i>Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.</i> , No. WR-84,064-01 (May 18, 2022).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Notice, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas, <i>Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.</i> , No. WR-84,064-01 (Jan. 10, 2023).....	App-11
Appendix C	
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 149th District Court of Brazoria County, Texas, <i>Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.</i> , No. 67063-A (Feb. 22, 2021).....	App-12
Appendix D	
Applicant James Harris, Jr.'s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on Issues to be Determined by Evidentiary Hearing, 149th District Court of Brazoria County, Texas, <i>Ex</i>	

Parte James Harris, Jr., No. 67063-A
(Oct. 7, 2019)..... App-336

Appendix E

Suggestion for the Court to Reconsider Its
Denial of Applicant James Harris’s
Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus,
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, *Ex*
Parte James Harris, Jr., No. WR-84,064-
01 (June 2, 2022) App-505

Appendix F

Declaration of Mary Elizabeth Kasper,
Ph.D, 149th District Court of Brazoria
County, Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris,*
Jr., No. 67063-A (Mar. 15, 2016) App-521

Appendix G

Declaration of Rose Lewis, 149th District
Court of Brazoria County, Texas, *Ex*
Parte James Harris, Jr., No. 67063-A
(Apr. 15, 2019) App-542

Appendix H

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071..... App-547

Appendix I

Excerpts from Admonishment Hearing
Transcript, Volume 2 of 87 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,
Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Jan. 20, 2012)..... App-568

Appendix J

Excerpts from Punishment Phase
Transcript, Volume 72 of 87 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,

Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Dec. 6, 2013)..... App-571

Appendix K

Excerpts from Punishment Phase
Transcript, Volume 73 of 87 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,
Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Dec. 9, 2013)..... App-574

Appendix L

Excerpts from Evidentiary Hearing
Transcript, Volume 14 of 31 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,
Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Jan. 24, 2019)..... App-582

Appendix M

Excerpts from Evidentiary Hearing
Transcript, Volume 15 of 31 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,
Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Jan. 25, 2019)..... App-585

Appendix N

Excerpts from Evidentiary Hearing
Transcript, Volume 16 of 31 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,
Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Jan. 30, 2019)..... App-590

Appendix O

Excerpts from Evidentiary Hearing
Transcript, Volume 17 of 31 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,

Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Jan. 31, 2019)..... App-597

Appendix P

Excerpts from Evidentiary Hearing
Transcript, Volume 19 of 31 Volumes,
149th District Court of Brazoria County,
Texas, *Ex Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No.
67063-A (Feb. 7, 2019)..... App-603

Appendix Q

Defendant's Exhibit 192, 149th District
Court of Brazoria County, Texas, *Ex
Parte James Harris, Jr.*, No. 67063-A
(Aug. 29, 2012)..... App-607

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	23, 28, 29
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1, 14, 30
<i>Coonce v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 25 (2021)	18, 20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	1, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. State</i> , No. AP-77,029, 2016 WL 922439 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 9, 2016)	7
<i>Hill v. Shoop</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2579 (2022)	30
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	1, 14, 15, 16
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	1, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	23, 28
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	23, 24, 29

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 23, 24, 26, 29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	24, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	28, 29
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., Art. 37.071	29
U.S. Const. amend. VI	3
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	4
Other Authorities	
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Diagnoses, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (12th ed. 2021)	20
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment & Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (2003)	26

American Psychiatric Association,
*Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of
Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) 9

American Psychiatric Association,
*Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of
Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2022) 10

American Psychiatric Association,
*Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of
Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2022), Text
Updates, [https://www.psychiatry.org/
File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practic
e/DSM/IDD-Text-Update.pdf](https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/IDD-Text-Update.pdf)..... 17, 18

State Bar of Texas, *Guidelines and
Standards for Texas Capital Counsel*
(2006) 26

Russell Stetler, *Mitigation Evidence in
Death Penalty Cases*, *The Champion*
(Jan./Feb. 1999)..... 26
